

CITY OF MENDOTA

"Cantaloupe Center Of The World"

VICTOR MARTINEZ Mayor LIBERTAD LOPEZ Mayor Pro Tem JOSE ALONSO JOSEPH R. RIOFRIO OSCAR ROSALES AGENDA SPECIAL JOINT MEETING OF THE MENDOTA CITY COUNCIL & MENDOTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES MENDOTA HIGH SCHOOL CAFETERIA 1282 BELMONT AVENUE MENDOTA, CA 93640 March 22, 2023 6:00 PM

CRISTIAN GONZALEZ City Manager JOHN KINSEY City Attorney

The Mendota City Council welcomes you to its meetings. Regular meetings are scheduled for the 2nd and 4th Tuesday of every month in the Mendota City Council Chambers located at Mendota City Hall, 643 Quince Street, Mendota, CA 93640. Your interest and participation are encouraged and appreciated. Notice is hereby given that Council may discuss and/or take action on any or all of the items listed on this agenda.

Please turn your cell phones on vibrate/off while the meeting is in progress.

Any public writings distributed by the City of Mendota to at least a majority of the City Council regarding any item on this special meeting agenda will be made available at the front counter at Mendota City Hall, located at 643 Quince Street, Mendota, CA 93640, during normal business hours, 8 AM – 5 PM.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals requiring special assistance to participate at this meeting please contact the City Clerk at (559) 655-3291 or (559) 577-7692. Notification of at least forty-eight hours prior to the meeting will enable staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the meeting.

CALL TO ORDER

- 1. Mendota City Council
- Mendota Unified School District Board of Trustees ("MUSD")

ROLL CALL

- 1. Mendota City Council
- 2. MUSD Board of Trustees

FLAG SALUTE led by the Honorable Victor Martinez, Mayor of the City of Mendota

FINALIZE THE AGENDA

- 1. Adjustments to Agenda
- 2. Adoption of final Agenda

CITIZENS' ORAL AND WRITTEN PRESENTATIONS

At this time, members of the public may address the City Council on any matter <u>listed</u> on the agenda involving matters within the jurisdiction of the City Council. Please complete a "request to speak" form and limit your comments to THREE (3) MINUTES. Please give the completed form to the City Clerk prior to the start of the meeting. All speakers shall observe proper decorum. The Mendota Municipal Code prohibits the use of boisterous, slanderous, or profane language. All speakers must step to the podium and state their names for the record. Please watch the time.

1

City Council Agenda

643 Quince Street Mendota, California 93640 Telephone: (559) 655-3291 Fax: (559) 655-4064 TDD/TTY 866-735-2919 (English) TDD/TTY 866-833-4703 (Spanish) March 22, 2023

BUSINESS

1. Discussion Forum:

- a. City's plan to address traffic congestion
- b. Update on the roundabout project at the intersection of State Highways 180 and 33 and McCabe Avenue
- c. Update on Police Department/City Council Chambers Project
- d. Copy of the City's Master Plan, including new housing developments
- e. Compressed Natural Gas ("CNG") fuel station
- f. Use of City towers/light poles for MUSD community wi-fi project
- g. Vacant/unused City property
- h. Safety/perimeter lighting around alternative education area
- i. School Resource Officers program and update
- j. MUSD safety procedures
- k. Facility use process for MUSD facilities
- I. Student involvement/civic engagement
- m. Other

ADJOURNMENT

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I, Celeste Cabrera-Garcia, City Clerk of the City of Mendota, do hereby declare that the foregoing agenda for the Joint Special Meeting of the Mendota City Council and the Mendota Unified School Board of Trustees of March 22, 2023, was posted on the outside bulletin board located at Mendota City Hall, 643 Quince Street, on Monday, March 20, 2023 at 5:00 p.m.

Celeste Cabrera-Garcia, City Clerk

2